Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Alaro 2 Limited

Company number

5596825

In the

High Court of Justice

[full name of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

W1U 7EU

adminmistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
b} (b)
29 March 2016 28 September 2016
Signed / __@——4

Joint/admnistrator(s)

Dated 14 QOctober 2016

Contact details:

You do nat have to give any contact infarmation
n the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help
Companies House to contact you 1f there 1s a
query on the form The contact information

c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

that you give wall be visible ta searchers of the Our Ref

public record

W TR T A

2111012016

Tel 020 7893 3258

DX Number

DX Exchange

#hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companmes at

‘ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

#az

AAMDAMIES anlierE

DX 33050 Cardiff



Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B D 0 Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

e wWww de o Uk
14 October 2016
Please ask for Ben Ezekiel
Direct line 0207 893 3258
ben ezekiel@bdo co uk
Dear Sir/Madam

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies’) - All in Administration

It 15 now minety s1x months since my appointment 1n respect of the Companies. Herein follows a
report on the progress made i inplementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admimstration for the period 29 March 2016 to 28 September 2016,

1

Statutory Information

The Jont Admimstrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony Dawvid Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Compames on
19 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Admmistrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
msolvency proceedings into one Admimistration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis The court case number 1s 8407 of 2008

The registered office of the Compames 15 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are Listed on the attached schedule.

Receipts & Payments

I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance n hand of £766,306 There were no receipts or payment during the penod

Future of the Administration

The Joint Admimistrators' proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companes would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

As previously reported, the table below summanses the extensions to the penod of
Admimstration that have previously been granted by the Court

BDGQ LLP, & UK mized Uability partnership registered in England and Wales under nwnber 0C305127, & a member of 300 Internatianal Limited, 2 UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the Intermatonal BDO network of independent member firms A List of members' names is open 1o inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised snd regulated by the Financal Conduct Autharity ta canduct investment business )‘_%




IBDO

Duration Source of extension Extended until

1Z Months Court application 28 September 2010

12 Months Court applcation 28 September 2011

12 Months Court application 28 September 2012 ;
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014 '
12 Months Court application 28 March 2015 '
12 Months Court apphication 28 March 2016

24 Months Court apphication 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Admimstrators have been served with a legal claim from
the solhicitors acting for the hiquidators of Safe Business Services Limted ('SB5’) in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Adrmimistration and/or the Joint Admimistrators personally.

The Joint Administrators have retamned solicitors to vigorousty defend the claim The
matter 15 ongoing and as such | am unable to comment further at this time,

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors The Compames
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there 15 no prescribed part n this Admimstration,

The Joint Admimstrators may not make payments by way of distnibution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a crediter of the Compames
who 1s neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission

To date, | have recewved four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
interim distnbution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Adrmimistrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distribution to the sole creditor, HM Revenue & Customs.

Upon payment of the final distribution 1t 15 the Joint Admimstrators’ intention to exit the
Admimistration by way of dissolution,

Joint Administrators’ Rermmuneration

The creditors of the Compames have approved that the Joint Admimstrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal wath and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company,

| can confirm that no work that is usually carned out by the Joint Admmistrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,299,486 represented by 3,772 hours at an average
charge out rate of £344. To date, the Joint Admimstrators have drawn remuneration




totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the penod from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 September 2016.

Attached 1s a schedule which summanses the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken 1n that respect Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which 1s within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

Jowint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authorised These are known as Category 1
disbursements These disbursements have been detailed below

Incurred
since
29/03/2016
Type of disbursement E Total £
Advertising - 62,120 99
Bonding 19 00 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Compames House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252 00
Total - 84,202.48

These dishursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors

Some Admimistrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The pohcy of BDG LLP 1s not to charge any Category 2 disbursements

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Admimistrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http //www wcaew com/en/techmcal/insolvency/credhtors-guides

Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency Practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit.

https-//www gov uk/complamn-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint,



| attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of
creditors to request further informatian and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the

Administration
Should you have any quenes please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Compames

A &

Malcolm Cohen
Joint Administrator

Enc



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If—

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
{i) a secured creditor, or

(n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) wnith the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1 writing to the administrator for further mformation about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-admimstration costs) set cut in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1}(db} or (dc), the admanistrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator comphies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the admimstrator considers that—
n the time or cost of preparation of the nformation would be excessive, or

(n} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to viclence aganst any person, or

{1if) the admimstrator s subject to an cbligatwon of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further informatron under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a} the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for n Rule 2 109{1B) by such further period as the court thinks just

Rule 2.109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 15 or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) ar the permssion of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
arders in paragraph (4).

(1A}  Application may be made on the grounds that—

fa) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b}  the basis fixed for the adrmmistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expensesncurred by the administrator,

is or are, n all the crcumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphicatian under sub-paragraph (b},
Inapproprate

{18) The appticatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”).

{2} The court may, 1f it thinks that no sufficlent cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a heanng but ft shatl
not do so without gwing the applicant at least 5 business days notice, upon receipt of winch the applhicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice heanng If the apphication 15 not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




|]BDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses {continued):-

Rute 2,109 (continued)

{3) The apphicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admimstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompaned by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the appticant intends to adduce in support of it

{4} I the court considers the apphication to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
{a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admmistrator was entitled to charge,

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses n question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration,

{e) an order that the admimstrator or the admimistrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be made only in
respect of penods after the perlod covered by the relevant report

{5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shail be paid by the apphicant, and are not payabte
as an expense of the administration



Algrave Limited and 726 other compames
All In Administration

Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Adminmistration) to 28 September 2016

RECEIPTS 29/03/2016 to
28/09/16
£
Book Debts
Tax Refunds
Book Debts

VAT Refunds {Pre Appointment}

Cash at Bank

Cash at Sclicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net -
VAT -

PAYMENTS

Joint Admimistrators’ Fees -
Joint Adminmistrators’ Disbursements

Legal Fees & Disbursements -
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Distribution to Creditors
Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
Dvidend of x p 1n the £ to remaining sole creditor

Balance 1 Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

N B A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Admimstration

Total

33,311.61
402.63
14,468.01
36.31
3,960,997 20
116,697 95
77,472 43
22,863.34
2.00

4,226,211 48

1,158,987.00
84,183 48
149,823 32
10,613.66
900.00
16,247.33
7,525.70
25.75

52 46
24,648.69

1,453,007 39

6,897.34
2,000,000 00

3,459,904.73

766,306.75

4,226,211 48

M Cohen and A Nygate
Joint Admimstrators
14 Octcber 2016



e
r'T69'vE3

|04 puray

00 Q palia

00 & SIUFLEIRINGSH) 1IN0

SF CUO'VE 58 &L 0L 39
9T KLk £F £89'FE 58 62 §0 G} 5o 08 LSE'L oF 11 09 bL0'ET Of £§ 00 LrZ°01 0% bl
L4 ONT 00 09K} 0T § 00719 o8 ¢ 0OTT) ok b oo $EL 0o}
90 Ery oF €IT'EL SO L §0 0} [1%] 08 §EL 09 L 09 TSH'TT or €5 0D 178" 0§ £}

1 kBTN sinoH im0 sinoy FIo) ZINDH JImol SInaH JwoL LInoH Ji=mal oK
1wy INLNIDA
ADVYIAAY TLOL ONYED A48 HIHLIO AL HOINIS WIDYHYN HINLYYd

128
Supuoday |

UOREOSIIPY JRIPED

Udfdpasag

9107 Jaquandag g7 03 9107 Yd1ew 67 Woid papiad 43 40) a1qesjiddy seavy pue pableyy awy) payerag

UCRRNSUWPY U] - $3jUedWo) JAYI0 L7/ pur aseifly




00 57 00 bLL ot § 05 824 00 0% Ir9 0s 7
05'97) 05 0 s 871 05 0
05Tre [ 05°Tr9 05T
iy o0 F00'9s §LoF [LRT. 3 iS5 0% 0Ir'st o 91 0§ TP Bo
0 ¥0'gt H1-4 00 W'} 59 § 05 0Tr'91 09 9€ o5 Tri [f]
(73121 it s0L"9% 11414} 5% 502'%8 5T 0C1
SLELS SLO 17241 S0
04 Col'9d 05 621 o 54t'9e 05 6T1
F14%1] of vis'iy 17811} ot s¥s 0L ¢ B4 119 4 {14 07 SEC'TC |09 5T 00 as0'y 0001
05 15¥ L 06 o S
a6 ¥i0'e or EZ [ri=ta o1 5 0% 6TL'» o¢ gt
of rri'et 04°T54 00 L98 00 L 0Z 154 0% 9 0¢S09°st o fod
CT 851y oz oL oTRY oL § 00080 ¥ 03 ¢4
42 ort 05 5ok TO8 0L E59°T STOFT's (0T 09 g5 oRL'dP oL ger 9 LT [TYT13 S E9P'és  [i¥ SuT oL 6¥9'L0§ % £¥Z'L 06 16508 09 9Kt
00§26 00} 00 925 00}
00 L&b 00 ¢ 0 Lk coct
SO ¥EZEL se IOV 08 L1’ |5h of 11474 o€ (r [TR TR 58 BT At A 02 Cer £0 o 067 or [LZ §Z 01 L€
00 LL'4r o9 TLE a5 6 [F1] 00 6T¥'SP 07 L1k 05 Zve 050
OIS T 3] o8 029" o ¢ 00°Z8% 007
05 Lrr ¥l [+ 05 110 0% &1 0C ser'el 00 5T
00 4SE | o0 2 00 1EE'L 00 &
G 644751 ir'og SL Il 91 oz $LT'n 56 9 <6 Lre 00 f 00 £EC i~ [ 37T oF 11
00 Ti2 00 4 0 T2 00 +
S o oF L85 01 00 4 <9 o 020'8 00 0T o6 §50'9F |05 &9 §9 049921 St STy 05 170 | o5 1
HE{T¥ Y Q0 MK 00 ¢ SUSY'ST  |Sh e of Te0 €91 02 I5€ 00 11305 00 94
S5 930 &€ 01 48 00§91 § 50 €2 05 19% [ 05 60F of 0 ST 690°CE (0]
00 §09'9% Sz 0L 00 955'S ST Mg 65 LOL'LE [ 2¥3 o5 £ri') [
549 6T € LaL'0L 08 I¥ o9 KSr 0% L oL LTT'0} [0} OF
6 098 oL €5 040999 6l £1
(o { i (4] 09 {Sr 031 04 949'1 or'y
£7 §9¢ 0L 070 ST 11} 0L 995°L ot af o0 PET'IZ $S 18
00 004> 78} 00 008 ¥ 1R
0% #Z0 [ 1} 00 »T'T 00 21
00 ¥EELL 08 2 00 ¥EL £L 04 tr
0L IS ¥ 03 91 0 195"y 0185
E] FImRoL minoy JmelL LIy 1m0l ncy EXCET ey 3moL NoH 71meL [ Jimal oy
L) YOLYRISINYTY HIDYNYY
| 3oviiar IYLGL aNRED J4Y1S Y3HIO NOLYUISINIWAY WOINIS LNY.ISISSY MIDYNYW YINLYYY

moy qns
RPN RO 5O
tasijpary o Supscdsy po
gy Joupary H

100 &% ©
NI 10 8
sauny Jddoduy o

weLans 4

LR S0 68

LIS U INEPLIY £
Baumy paseiay Suipeil J

Imay 4ns 3

LANTH R 66

RIS JHIQ R Bue] 0
URIAIReD 1930 L0

Bupal | wetty €0

Sujeag / uoiEn sy natty 3

Moy qns @

LNy B0

sayl4 [eua Sujwravey 91
SIUIpUOCLILIO) FULLPY LID £
TUGSTOLY] (RIS pL
lupacw [esda3g (f

TANIW ARniers 80

L3053 WORRAUCIIY 0
SN0y DuIuEd/Tidjaxy [0
fuodayg wRhpus) 40
swoRipssau g0

LCIIN0S MR NANY P
wheel {0

iva 0
SMIENHULUPY | O

=8l gng

Bupuoday B0

Supunyd Barens L0
ABazens pur Sujuumsg 3

™0l qns 9

©Rg |ePurly duetang Gl
siesodolg jo uopediag &0
A9 RO SU0ERA] B MO
uopnIuAWneg Asning 1o
Wweunueddy vo g §

vopdarag

9107 1aquaydag g7 01 [lualiujodde Jo 330p) RO Jaquaides 7 Wouy pojIad AY) Joj Blqea||ddy 5319y puv palieys auny payiag

UOPIRSISIMLUPY U] + POIJIT SHUREWOD JA30 §TL PUv PIIjLY SRty




Of $05°0F13 It304 puesp
SrOfIENT L PAE
8 TOT'PR RUBLILINGSH] SO
£ rre Of Sir'6el'i §41ie'c el 33N
STHOL'S  forow 00 K8r'zL ST 628 66 £82'0( [E] 56 SE94R6 56 672 00 H0L'¥T oy ELS'L 5} Tes'aTT 58 OEE
LT 952 05 Liv's 0s 6 0 rz2 oot 95 LBb'E 08 L%
00 "2 0ot 00 ¥ZZ 002
0% L8476 05 L% 05 £81'6 05 L
80 01¢ $4 979’26l SC a5 92 9at's 144 01 ¥R9'ST of 54} 0L 95%'vk  [O€ €£5 08 ISt'ys S 494 05§76 T 0§ 1§
08 LE6 09 { 08 T2 [ R4 00 599 00
OF (506} 0L $L 00 81} [ oy ére'sl [0 52
SLIENTS 0f £9% 50 955'2 $6 L1 i ¥O¥ P 08 00} ofECL'IZ  [or e of €424 S5 09
00 9EZ'SL 00 4§ 00 9E2'iE 00 1§
CF'826'L) S2 86 Or 456°9 <9 09 00 09§'C 00 51 OF £24'S L1431} 05 8447 08 9 05 20 ' 05 3
3 Jme) sinoy 3oL =Ny FICT nop JimeL LEY 1mo) sncy Jimoy L1104 FRLTYY noy
vy YOLYYLSINWYCY HIDYNWYY
IOYHIAY TY.DL ONYND 4418 HIHI0 WOLYULSINIWTY WOIN3S ANYLSISSY YIDYNWH WIRLYYE

oL gng
sSupaaw o) 50
HRIMUBIG I
SiNF0YD J UOIRGHAG

im0y qng |

SV SO 46

£apoq Jagio &1 Suplioday §0
tiaypas] o Bucsadey po
saupddy 03 Supdedsy 2o
Supueday Amnseis (o
Bupyreday )

wopdasag

9107 Jaquieides gz o) (Juaigujodde Jb 1ep) BOOT 20GWD3dag Y WOLY poliad a1y 10} ajqeayddy s3qRY PUT PaBiey) AL PAIRIAG

UORRASUJIPY Ul Pajw] sajuediuos J3I0 974 PUR pajw(] InviEly



